## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_-2019

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF AN EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO LEGALLY ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FROM \$20,000 TO \$30,000, AND APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RESTATING THE REGULATIONS TO BE EFFECTIVE AS AMENDED ON JULY 1, 2019.

WHEREAS, pursuant to House Bill 26, enacted by the 2019 Kentucky General assembly, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may increase the amount of an expenditure for which it is not required to legally advertise for bids from \$20,000 to \$30,000; and

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government would like to raise the amount of its bids that would require legal advertisement from \$20,000 to \$30,000 and make other changes to its Procurement Regulations consistent with HB 26.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government hereby amends the attached "Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Procurement Regulations" to increase the amount of and expenditure for which the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is not required to legally advertise for bids from \$20,000 to \$30,000, and make other changes consistent with HB 26, enacted by the 2019 Kentucky General Assembly.

Section 2 - That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government hereby approves, adopts, and restates the "Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Procurement Regulations" (29 pages), which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully stated, to govern all procurement activities of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

Section 3 - That the regulations as amended, approved, adopted and restated herein shall become effective on July 1, 2019.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:	
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0570-19DJBX:\Cases\PURCHASE\19-CC0205\LEG\0065595	